

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
ARCH COAL, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Civ. No. 1:04CV00534 (JDB)

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
ARCH COAL, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC
General Counsel

SUSAN A. CREIGHTON
Director

MELVIN H. ORLANS
Senior Counsel
Bureau of Competition

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

July 16, 2004

MICHAEL H. KNIGHT
MORRIS A. BLOOM
RHETT R. KRULLA
JOHN MARTIN
SCOTT REITER
NEIL AVERITT

Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 326-2608

ANNE E. SCHNEIDER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Attorney General's Office
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD 1

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUCCESSFULLY SHOWN A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE ACQUISITION MAY SUBSTANTIALLY LESSEN COMPETITION 2

III. COORDINATED INTERACTION WOULD NOT BE DEFEATED BY FRINGE EXPANSION 9

IV. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROPER RELEVANT MARKET ANALYSIS TO REFUTE THE CONCLUSION THAT SPRB COAL AND 8800 BTU SPRB COAL ARE RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKETS 17

 A. Defendants Have Failed to Refute the Conclusion that SPRB Coal Is a Relevant Product Market 18

 B. Defendants Erroneously Rely on the Ability of Customers to Burn both 8400 Btu SPRB Coal and 8800 Coal to Conclude that 8800 Btu SPRB Coal Is Not a Relevant Product Market 19

V. TRITON CANNOT INVOKE A “WEAKENED FIRM” OR “FLAILING FIRM” DEFENSE 22

VI. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT CARRIED THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING AN EFFICIENCIES DEFENSE 27

VII. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ball Memorial Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Ins., Inc., 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986). 4

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, 504 U.S. 451 (1992) 4

Environmental Action, Inc. v. FERC, 939 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 4

FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc., 12 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) 1

FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc. 539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir. 1976) 1

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 1

FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 4

FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp., 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 1

FTC v. Libbey, Inc. 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) 1

FTC v. National Tea Co., 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979) 25

FTC v. Staples, Inc., 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) 1, 6, 18

FTC v. Swedish Match, 131 F. Supp. 2d 151(D.D.C. 2000) 1, 18

FTC v. University Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) 1

FTC v. Warner Communications Inc., 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) 1

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. FTC, 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981) 23, 25

Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co., 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981) 25

New York v. Kraft General Foods, Inc., 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 18

United States v. General Dynamics, 415 U.S. 486 (1974) 23

United States v. International Harvester, 564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977) 25

United States v. UPM-Kymmene OYJ,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12820,
2003-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶74,101 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 17, 27

STATUTES

Clayton Act
§ 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 1

Federal Trade Commission Act,
13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda's Antitrust Law 3

U.S. Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (1992) 3, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19
